

LISTED ON: 14.08.2014

BEFORE COURT NO:

ITEM NO:

**SECTION : XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 AND 2**

(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in  
filing restoration application)

**IN**

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 672 OF 2012**

KIRAN CHAWLA & ORS.

...APPELLANTS

**VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA

...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

it is submitted that the appeals above mentioned were dismissed for non-prosecution vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 10.09.2013(Copy of order dated 10.09.2013 has been included in I.A. paper books at page Nos. 5-5A).

It is further submitted that Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate for the appellants has on 23.10.2013 filed application for restoration of appeal alongwith annexure A with application for condonation of delay in filing restoration application (barred by time by 13 days) (Regd. as I.A. Nos. 1 and 2) and the same has been placed with appeal paper books.

It is further submitted that there is sole respondent in this appeal. Service of notice of lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on the sole respondent and is represented by Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate.

Original record has been received from the High Court.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the parties have filed their respective statement of case but counsel for the appellants has not filed application for condonation of delay in filing statement of case ( barred by time by 54 days). Both the documents have been included in appeal paper books.

The applications in the appeal above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

DATED THIS, THE 7<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:-**

1. Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate
2. Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate

P-1

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**