

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No(s).672/2012

KIRAN CHAWLA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 1639-1644/2012 (XIV-A)

Date : 11-10-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAHFor Appellant(s) Mr. Manu Mridul, Adv.
Mr. Surya Kant, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Pratap Singh Rawat, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AORMr. Vikramjit Banerejee, ASG
Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Alka Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Abhijeet Pandove, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. On the earlier dates of hearing, we had enquired from learned counsel for the appellants as to whether there were any vacancies in the post of LDC and Junior Stenographers in the Department of Tourism so that the appellants, who had joined the department as *ad hoc* appointees between the years 1993 and 1999; and have ever since continued to serve therein, can be regularised.

2. Even today, learned counsel for the respondent states that though she has sent a communication to the Department, no reply has been received so far.
3. Last opportunity of one week is granted to the learned counsel for the respondent to obtain instructions. If instructions are not conveyed, the Secretary, Ministry of Tourism, Government of India shall remain present on the next date to assist the Court.
4. List after two weeks.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)